Upon transition, IFRS 1 permits certain exemptions from full retrospective application of IFRSs. The

Group has applied mandatory exceptions as set out below.

Mandatory exemptions adopted by the Group

The Group has used estimates under IFRS that are consistent with those applied under previous

SOCPA standards (with adjustment for accounting policy differences) unless there is an objective

evidence that those estimates were in error.

Optional exemptions adopted by the Group

The Group has elected to apply IFRS retrospectively to all balances due from related parties that carry

interest lower than market rate of interest and has not availed any optional exemptions in this matter.

MIDDLE EAST FINANCIAL INVESTMENT COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

- 44 -

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

29.1 Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2017 (date of

transition to IFRS)

Notes

Previous GAAP

balances as at 1

January 2017

IFRS transition

adjustments and

reclassifications

IFRS balances

as at 1 January

2017

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investments a, b 136,012,808 (9,769,599) 126,243,209

Due from related parties c, d 147,053,906 (52,129,042) 94,924,864

Investment in associate 3,771,325   -   3,771,325

Property and equipment i 3,974,533 (1,537,849) 2,436,684

Intangible assets i   -   1,537,849 1,537,849

Deferred tax asset j   -   708,938 708,938

Total non-current assets 290,812,572 (61,189,703) 229,622,869

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents b 26,794,381 1,225,550 28,019,931

Investments 16,172,899   -   16,172,899

Margin loans 11,999,392   -   11,999,392

Murabaha receivables 10,166,667   -   10,166,667

Deposits against letter of guarantee 17,973,700   -   17,973,700

Due from related parties c, d, g 16,200,000 (9,000,000) 7,200,000

Accrued income and other assets, net e, g 32,092,412 (4,739,162) 27,353,250

Total current assets 131,399,451 (12,513,612) 118,885,839

TOTAL ASSETS 422,212,023 (73,703,315) 348,508,708

EQUITY

Share capital 400,000,000   -   400,000,000

Statutory reserve k 9,058,281 (504,395) 8,553,886

Accumulated losses  29.5 7,658,966 (84,324,742) (76,665,776)

Unrealized gain / (loss) on investments f (9,025,015) 8,988,760 (36,255)

TOTAL EQUITY 407,692,232 (75,840,377) 331,851,855

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Employees end of service benefits l 3,401,277 2,137,062 5,538,339

Total non-current liabilities 3,401,277 2,137,062 5,538,339

Current liabilities

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 4,868,299   -   4,868,299
Provision for zakat and corporate income

tax 6,250,215   -   6,250,215

Total current liabilities 11,118,514   -   11,118,514

TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,519,791 2,137,062 16,656,853

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  422,212,023 (73,703,315) 348,508,708

MIDDLE EAST FINANCIAL INVESTMENT COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

- 45 -

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

29.2 Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017

Notes

Previous GAAP

balances as at 31

December 2017

IFRS transition

adjustments and

reclassifications

IFRS balances

as at 31

December 2017

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investments a, b 135,075,793 2,385,170 137,460,963

Due from related parties c, d 134,403,905 (50,088,564) 84,315,341

Investment in associate 2,310,640   -   2,310,640

Property and equipment i 4,335,209 (3,316,793) 1,018,416

Intangible assets i   -   3,316,793 3,316,793

Deferred tax asset j   -   802,156 802,156

Total non-current assets 276,125,547 (46,901,238) 229,224,309

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents b 19,124,837 461,066 19,585,903

Investments 12,049,918 - 12,049,918

Murabaha receivables 15,032,333   -   15,032,333

Deposits against letter of guarantee 17,973,700   -   17,973,700

Due from related parties c, d, g 31,125,000 (12,125,000) 19,000,000

Accrued income and other assets e, g 30,195,094 (9,278,824) 20,916,270

Total current assets 125,500,882 (20,942,758) 104,558,124

TOTAL ASSETS 401,626,429 (67,843,996) 333,782,433

EQUITY

Share capital 400,000,000   -   400,000,000

Statutory reserve k 9,058,281 (504,395) 8,553,886

Accumulated losses  29.5 (11,086,230) (80,157,477) (91,243,707)

Unrealized gain/(loss) on investments f (11,083,133) 10,996,231 (86,902)

TOTAL EQUITY 386,888,918 (69,665,641) 317,223,277

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Employees-end-of-service benefits l 3,599,292 1,821,645 5,420,937

Total non-current liabilities 3,599,292 1,821,645 5,420,937

Current liabilities

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 5,785,704   -   5,785,704
Provision for zakat and corporate income

tax 5,352,515   -   5,352,515

Total current liabilities 11,138,219   -   11,138,219

TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,737,511 1,821,645 16,559,156

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  401,626,429 (67,843,996) 333,782,433

MIDDLE EAST FINANCIAL INVESTMENT COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

- 46 -

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

29.3 Reconciliation of consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December

2017

Notes

Previous GAAP

balances as at 31

December 2017

IFRS transition

adjustments and

reclassifications

IFRS balances

as at 31

December 2017

REVENUES

Asset management and subscription fees b 28,096,657 (376,350) 27,720,307

Realized gain/(loss) on investments b (1,027,460) (350,935) (1,378,395)

Unrealized gain/(loss) on investments n (433,471) 9,723,631 9,290,160

Profit on murabaha placement 1,207,667   -   1,207,667

Dividend income b 1,092,000 403,974 1,495,974

Brokerage fee income 238,790   -   238,790

Commission income 252,057   -   252,057

29,426,240 9,400,320 38,826,560

EXPENSES

Salaries and employee related expenses l (26,134,382) (647,564) (26,781,946)

Depreciation expenses (464,754) - (464,754)

Amortization expenses (393,831) - (393,831)

Rent expenses (1,220,308) - (1,220,308)

Interest expense (186,914) - (186,914)

Other general and administrative expenses b (15,643,360) (30,851) (15,674,211)

(44,043,549) (678,415) (44,721,964)

OPERATING INCOME (14,617,309) 8,721,905 (5,895,404)

Other non-operating income c , n 4,373,833 840,502 5,214,335

Other non-operating expenses n (3,623,733) (6,451,340) (10,075,073)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR BEFORE

ZAKAT AND CORPORATE INCOME

TAX (13,867,209) 3,111,067 (10,756,142)

Zakat and corporate income tax for the

year m - (4,877,987) (4,877,987)

Deferred tax income 93,218 93,218

NET LOSS FOR THE YEAR (13,867,209) (1,673,702) (15,540,911)

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER

SHARE (0.35) (0.04) (0.39)

MIDDLE EAST FINANCIAL INVESTMENT COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018
(Saudi Riyals)

- 47 -

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

29.4 Reconciliation of consolidated statement of other comprehensive income for the year ended

31 December 2017

Notes

Previous GAAP

balances as at 31

December 2017

IFRS transition

adjustments and

reclassifications

IFRS balances

as at 31

December 2017

Net income / (loss) for the year (13,867,209) (1,673,702) (15,540,911)